The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This
is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at March 31, 2021.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with fixed interest rates. The Company does not have any
long-term debt with floating interest rates.

The exposure of the Company's borrowing to fixed interest rate is mentioned below:

Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures   27,500.00   27,500.00
 27,500.00   27,500.00

  Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

 Increase/decrease

in Interest rate
Effect on profit
before tax

As at March 31, 2021*
Overdraft facility from bank +0.50% (15.00)
Overdraft facility from bank - 0.50% 15.00

GMR Air Cargo and Aerospace Engineering Limited (formerly known as GMR Aerospace Engineering Limited)
CIN: U45201TG2008PLC067141
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts are in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

 Increase/decrease
in Interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax

As at March 31, 2020
Overdraft facility from bank +0.50% -
Overdraft facility from bank - 0.50% -

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

 * The Company has availed overdraft facility from ICICI Bank during the current year March 31, 2021.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of reporting period expressed in Indian Rupees are
as follows:

Particulars
Currencies
Exposure

As at March 31, 2021

Amount in Foreign
currency

Rs in  Lakhs

[…]

GMR Air Cargo and Aerospace Engineering Limited (formerly known as GMR Aerospace Engineering Limited)
CIN: U45201TG2008PLC067141
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts are in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and other foreign currencies
against company’s functional currency. 5% represents the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to the key managerial personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible
change in the foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis considers only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rate.

As at March 31, 2021 , A positive number below indicates an increase in profit when the functional currency
weakening against the USD and when functional currency weakening for other foreign currencies. For a 5 %
strengthening of functional currency against USD and other foreign currencies, there would be a comparable
opposite impact on the profit.

 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Particulars Impact on profit after tax Impact on profit after tax
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD- Increase by 5%   405.13   280.04
INR/USD- Decrease by 5% (405.13) (280.04)
EURO Sensitivity
INR/EURO-Increase by 5% (1.25) (2.39)
INR/EURO- Decrease by 5% 1.25 2.39
GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP-Increase by 5% (0.63) (0.04)
INR/GBP- Decrease by 5% 0.63 0.04
SGD sensitivity
INR/SGD-Increase by 5% (0.00) (0.27)
INR/SGD- Decrease by 5% 0.00 0.27

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations. The objective of liquidity risk
management is to maintain sufficient liquidity and ensure that funds are available for use as per requirements. The
Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing
facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of
financial assets and liabilities. Also parent company will provide support in order to meet financial obligations of
the Company.

[…]

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with fixed interest rates. The Company does not have any
long-term debt with floating interest rates.

GMR Air Cargo and Aerospace Engineering Limited (formerly known as GMR Aerospace Engineering Limited)
CIN: U45201TG2008PLC067141
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts are in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

The exposure of the Company's borrowing to fixed interest rate is mentioned below:

Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures   27,500.00   27,500.00
 27,500.00   27,500.00

  Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

 Increase/decrease

in Interest rate
Effect on
profit before
tax

As at March 31, 2021*
Overdraft facility from bank +0.50% (15.00)
Overdraft facility from bank - 0.50% 15.00

 Increase/decrease
in Interest rate

Effect on
profit before
tax

As at March 31, 2020
Overdraft facility from bank +0.50% -
Overdraft facility from bank - 0.50% -

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

 * The Company has availed overdraft facility from ICICI Bank during the current year March 31, 2021.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign
currency).

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of reporting period expressed in Indian Rupees
are as follows:

Particulars
Currencies
Exposure

As at March 31, 2021

Amount in Foreign
currency

Rs in  Lakhs

[…]

SGD  10,970   5.40

GBP  816   0.76

Trade receivables USD  6,276,917   4,731.86

Cash and cash equivalent USD  971,797   732.60

Unbilled revenue USD 831,038 626.52

Payable for purchase of fixed assets EURO 51,030 42.38

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and other foreign
currencies against company’s functional currency. 5% represents the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to the key managerial personnel and represents management's assessment of the
reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis considers only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in
foreign currency rate.

As at March 31, 2021, A positive number below indicates an increase in profit when the functional currency
weakening against the USD and when functional currency weakening for other foreign currencies. For a 5 %
strengthening of functional currency against USD and other foreign currencies, there would be a comparable
opposite impact on the profit.

 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Particulars Impact on profit after tax Impact on profit after tax
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD- Increase by 5%   405.13   281.17
INR/USD- Decrease by 5% (405.13) (281.17)
EURO Sensitivity
INR/EURO-Increase by 5% (1.25) (2.39)
INR/EURO- Decrease by 5% 1.25 2.39
GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP-Increase by 5% (0.63) (0.04)
INR/GBP- Decrease by 5% 0.63 0.04
SGD sensitivity
INR/SGD-Increase by 5% (0.00) (0.27)
INR/SGD- Decrease by 5% 0.00 0.27

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations. The objective of liquidity
risk management is to maintain sufficient liquidity and ensure that funds are available for use as per requirements.
The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing
facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of
financial assets and liabilities. Also parent company will provide support in order to meet financial obligations of
the Company.